3  Unlisted investments subject to adjustment – Investment in Richards Bay Coal Terminal (RBCT).

   This investment is held by ARM Coal which is a jointly controlled operation of  ARM and Glencore Operations South Africa Proprietary Limited
(GOSA), and hence ARM’s share of  the investment is recognised in the ARM group and company financial statements.

   The fair value of  the investment was determined by calculating the present value of  the future wharfage cost savings by being a shareholder
in RBCT as opposed to the wharfage payable by non-shareholders.

  The fair value adjustment is accounted for through profit or loss. This is a level 3 valuation in terms of  IFRS 13.

   The fair value is most sensitive to wharfage cost. The current RBCT valuation is based on a wharfage cost differential ranging between R50/tonne
and R55/tonne (F2022: R44/tonne and R49/tonne). If  increased by 10% this would result in a R21 million (F2022: R22 million) increase in the
valuation on the RBCT investment. If  decreased by 10% this would result in a R21 million (F2022: R22 million) decrease in the valuation on the
RBCT investment. The valuation is calculated based on the duration of  the RBCT lease agreement with Transnet SOC Limited to
31 December 2038, using a pre-tax discount rate of  21.4% (F2022: 20.8%).

   Level 2 and 3 fair value losses or gains are included in other operating expenses or other operating income respectively in the statement
of  profit or loss.

 GROUP  COMPANY

F2023
Rm

F2022
Rm

F2023
Rm

F2022
Rm

Opening balance  213  233  213  233

Fair value loss (9) (20) (9) (20)

Closing balance  204  213 204  213

4 These loans are interest free with no fixed terms of  repayment except for:
(i)  The loan to Venture Building Trust of  R14 million (F2022: R14 million) bears interest at 2% below the prime bank overdraft rate, which

is 11.75% at 30 June 2023 (30 June 2022: 8.25%) per annum.
(ii)  On 28 June 2021 ARM advanced a new loan to the ARM BBEE Trust. The proceeds from the new loan was used to settle the old loan.

This resulted in a gain for the ARM BBEE Trust and a loss for ARM. The new loan carries interest at zero per cent, subject to ARM reserving
the right to charge interest in the future. The new loans are fully repayable on or before 30 June 2035. Earlier payments are at the discretion